

**National University of Singapore Act (Amendment of University Constitution)  
Order 2001**

**Table of Contents**

**Enacting Formula**

**1 Citation and commencement**

**2 Amendment of University Constitution**

**No. S 415**

**NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF SINGAPORE ACT  
(CHAPTER 204)**

**NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF SINGAPORE ACT (AMENDMENT OF UNIVERSITY  
CONSTITUTION) ORDER 2001**

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 6(2) of the National University of Singapore Act, the Minister for Education, on the advice of the Council of the National University of Singapore, hereby makes the following Order:

**Citation and commencement**

**1.** This Order may be cited as the National University of Singapore Act (Amendment of University Constitution) Order 2001 and shall come into operation on 1st September 2001.

**Amendment of University Constitution**

**2.** The University Constitution set out in the First Schedule to the Act is amended —

- (a) by deleting the definition of “Convocation” in section 2(1) and substituting the following definition:

“ “Commencement” means a ceremony held in accordance with

section 28;”;

- (b) by inserting, immediately after the definition of “Council” in section 2(1), the following definition:

“ “Deputy President” means a Deputy President of the University;”;

- (c) by deleting the definition of “officer” in section 2(1) and substituting the following definitions:

“ “officer” or “officer of the University” means any officer appointed under section 6 and includes the Chancellor, a Pro-Chancellor, the President and a Deputy President;

“President” means the President of the University;”;

- (d) by deleting the definitions of “teacher” and “Vice-Chancellor” in section 2(1);
- (e) by inserting, immediately after the words “The President” in section 3(1), the words “of the Republic of Singapore”;
- (f) by deleting the word “Convocation” in the following provisions and substituting in each case the word “Commencement”:

Sections 3(2) (4th and 6th lines) and 28 (1) and (2) and marginal note;

- (g) by deleting the words “Deputy Vice-Chancellors” in section 5(4) and substituting the words “Deputy Presidents”;
- (h) by deleting the words “after consultation with the Senate” in section 5(4);
- (i) by deleting the words “the Deputy Vice-Chancellor” in section 5(5) and substituting the words “a Deputy President”;
- (j) by deleting the words “Vice-Chancellor” and “Deputy Vice-Chancellor” wherever they appear in section 5(6) and (7) and substituting in each case the words “President” and “Deputy President”, respectively;
- (k) by deleting the marginal note of section 5 and substituting the following section heading:

**“President and Deputy Presidents”;**